




 
City of Madison 

Letter of Intent to Construct a Car Wash 
3206 E. Washington Avenue 

 
Revised September 29, 2022 

Revised August 22, 2022 
August 8, 2022 

 
 
We are applying for a conditional use permit to demolish an existing self-service car 
wash and construct a new state-of-the-art tunnel car wash with 10 outdoor vacuum 
stations.  The vacuum producers will be located inside the building and the piping will 
run underground to each vacuum minimizing the sound.  There will be 3 payment lanes, 
1 for members who can drive directly through the lane and into the car wash, the other 2 
lanes will be for paying customers. 
 
Following is our description of how we comply with the basis for design review.   
 
1. Public Right-of-Way 
We have consulted with the Planning Department and the Urban Design Commission 
regarding the landscaping along the right-of-way and it has been confirmed that we 
comply with the City’s requirements.   
 
2. Off-Street Parking and Loading Areas 
We have consulted with the Planning Department and the Urban Design Commission 
regarding the off-street parking and loading areas and it has been confirmed that we 
comply with the City’s requirements.   
 
Regarding the guideline to locate parking on the side or rear of the building, it is not 
feasible for this project due to the depth of the site.  If the building was moved to the 
property line the vacuums would need to be in the back of the building and they would 
be too close to the residential district, so we have located the vacuums in the parking 
along the right-of-way and we have generously landscaped the area between the street 
and the site to screen these elements. 
 
3. Signs 
There is one building sign and one identification sign on a post.  The building sign is 
integrated into the building design.  The identification sign complies with the area 
requirements and contains a message board that will only change one time per hour.   
 
4. Building Design 
The exterior materials are masonry, aluminum storefront and metal panel which are all 
low maintenance materials.  The mechanical condensers are screened on top of the 
roofs with a parapet.  The building has three major elements which are the towers on 
each end and the storefront in the center.  This serves to break up the long elevation.  
Based upon the recommendation of the UDC we have reduced the height of the eastern 
tower and have removed the seashell from the western elevation. In addition, we have 
removed the little canopies from the vacuum arches. 
 



5. Lighting 
Our lighting plan has been reviewed by the Urban Design Commission and it is agreed 
that we comply with the lighting requirements. 
 
6. Landscaping 
We have prepared an extensive landscaping design that we believe complies with all 
the City’s landscaping requirements. Based upon the recommendation of the UDC we 
have removed the pear tree and we have specified the tallest arborvitae species that 
will grow in the 8’ wide planting strip on the north side of the building. We will be using 
bark mulch throughout which will be in all the planting beds. The only grass area will be 
the island near the sign at the southeast corner of the lot. The electrical service will be 
fed from a ground mounted transformer underground to the meters on the back of the 
building.   
 
7. Noise 
As requested by the UDC we are providing the following information regarding the noise 
levels. The vacuum producers will be located inside of the building and will have a 
muffler. They will not generate any noise levels outside the building. The dryers which 
are also located inside the building, but since the exit door to the tunnel will be open, if 
we used the normal dryers, they would generate about 80 Dba outside the building. To 
reduce this level, we propose using the attached Stealth Predator Drying System.  We 
are also submitting a video of a car wash in Middleton that uses the same system. This 
should reduce the noise level to 65 Dba 50’ from the building. 
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0 4' 8' 16'

ROOF
1/8"   =    1'-0"

2nd Floor
1/8"   =    1'-0"
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SHEET 06

+100'
1st Floor

+110'
2nd Floor

+120'
ROOF

2'
-8

"
19

'-4
"

2'

24
'

2'
-8

"
19

'-4
"

2'

24
'

LED LIGHT FIXTURES

LED LIGHT
FIXTURES

WHITE SHEET METAL FACIA WITH RECESSED LED STRIP LIGHT BEHIND

FLUSHED ALUMINUM ACM PANELS PAINTED BRIGHT RED

 SHEET METAL ROOF EDGE PAINTED SMOKY TONE

INSULATED GLASS IN CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

SMOOTH CMU 4"x4" SCORE
LINES PAINTED SMOKY TONE

SMOOTH CMU 4"x4" SCORE
LINES PAINTED SMOKY TONE

FLUSH SHEET METAL ACM PANELS WITH CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM FINISH

INSULATED GLASS IN CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

WHITE COLUMNS ON CANOPY

WHITE SHEET METAL FACIA ON CANOPY

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN WITH
BLUE BACKGROUND AND WHITE LETTERS

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN WITH
BLUE BACKGROUND AND WHITE LETTERS

+100'
1st Floor

+110'
2nd Floor

+120'
ROOF

18
' 22

'
2'

24
'

18
'

2'
-8

"
19

'-4
"

2'
24

'

ALUMINUM DOOR WITH GLASS PANEL

WHITE FACIA WITH NO LIGHTING ON THIS ELEVATION

FLUSHED ALUMINUM ACM PANELS PAINTED BRIGHT RED

 SHEET METAL ROOF EDGE PAINTED SMOKY TONE

SPLIT FACE CMU PAINTED SMOKY TONESMOOTH CMU 4"x4" SCORE LINES PAINTED SMOKY TONE

+100'
1st Floor

+110'
2nd Floor

+120'
ROOF

18
'

2'
-8

"
23

'-4
"

2'
28

' LED LIGHT
FIXTURES

WHITE COLUMNS ON CANOPY

WHITE SHEET METAL FACIA ON CANOPY

SMOOTH CMU 4"x4" SCORE
LINES PAINTED SMOKY TONE

WHITE SHEET METAL FACIA WITH
RECESSED LED STRIP LIGHT BEHIND FLUSHED ALUMINIUM ACM

PANELS PAINTED BRIGHT RED

SHEET METAL ROOF EDGE
PAINTED SMOKY TONE

ALUMINUM & GLASS OVERHEAD DOOR

SPLIT FACE CMU
PAINTED SMOKY TONE.

LED LIGHT
FIXTURES

+100'
1st Floor

+110'
2nd Floor

+120'
ROOF

2'
-8

"
23

'-4
"

2'

28
'

18
'

18
'

CASHIER
LANE 1

CASHIER
LANE 2

MEMBER
LANE

NEW SIGN+READER BOARD(10'x7')

WHITE SHEET METAL FACIA WITH
RECESSED LED STRIP LIGHT BEHIND

FLUSHED ALUMINUM ACM
PANELS PAINTED BRIGHT RED

SHEET METAL ROOF EDGE
PAINTED SMOKY TONE

ALUMINUM & GLASS OVERHEAD DOOR

SPLIT FACE CMU
PAINTED SMOKY TONE.

ALUMINUM DOOR WITH GLASS PANEL

STEEL OVERHEAD DOOR
PAINTED WHITE

0 4' 8' 16'

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/8"   =    1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION
1/8"   =    1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION
1/8"   =    1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION
1/8"   =    1'-0"
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SPEC.1045.A.0620

Catalog #: Project:

Date: Type:Prepared By:

Mirada Small Area (MRS)
Outdoor LED Area Light

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

Construction
•	 	Rugged die-cast aluminum housing 

contains factory prewired driver and optical 
unit. Cast aluminum wiring access door 
located underneath.

•	Fixtures are finished with LSI’s DuraGrip® 
polyester powder coat finishing process. 
The DuraGrip finish withstands extreme 
weather changes without cracking or 
peeling. Other standard LSI finishes 
available. Consult factory.

•	Shipping weight: 27 lbs in carton.

Optical System
•	State-of-the-Art one piece silicone optic 

sheet delivers industry leading optical 
control with an integrated gasket to provide 
IP66 rated seal.

•	Proprietary silicone refractor optics provide 
exceptional coverage and uniformity in 
distribution types 2, 3, 5W, and FT.

•	Silicone optical material does not yellow or 
crack with age and provides a typical light 
transmittance of 93%.

•	Zero uplight.
•	Available in 5000K, 4000K, and 3000K 

color temperatures per ANSI C78.377
•	Minimum CRI of 70.
•	 Integral louver (IL) and house-side shield 

(IH) options available for improved 
backlight control without sacrificing street 
side performance. See page 3 for more 
details.

Electrical

•	High-performance driver features over-
voltage, under-voltage, short-circuit and 
over temperature protection.

•	0-10V dimming (10% - 100%) standard.

•	Standard Universal Voltage (120-277 VAC) 
Input 50/60 Hz or optional High Voltage 
(347-480 VAC).

•	L70 Calculated Life: >60k Hours
•	Total harmonic distortion: <20%
•	Operating temperature: -40°C to +50°C 

(-40°F to +122°F).
•	Power factor: >.90
•	 Input power stays constant over life.
•	Field replaceable 10kV surge protection 

device meets a minimum Category C Low 
operation (per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).

•	High-efficacy LEDs mounted to metal-core 
circuit board to maximize heat dissipation

•	Driver is fully encased in potting material 
for moisture resistance and complies with 
FCC standards. Driver and key electronic 
components can easily be accessed.

Controls	
•	Optional integral passive infrared 

Bluetooth™ motion and photocell sensor. 
Fixtures operate independently and can 
be commissioned via iOS or Android 
configuration app.

•	LSI’s AirLink™ wireless control system 
options reduce energy and maintenance 
costs while optimizing light quality 24/7.

Installation
•	Designed to mount to square or round 

poles.
•	A single fastener secures the hinged door, 

underneath the housing and provides 
quick & easy access to the electrical 
compartment.

•	 Included terminal block accepts up to 12 ga. 
wire.

•	Utilizes LSI’s traditional B3 drill pattern. 

Warranty

•	LSI luminaires carry a 5-year limited 
warranty. Refer to https://www.lsicorp.com/
resources/terms-conditions-warranty/ for 
more information.

Listings

• Listed to UL 1598 and UL 8750.
• Meets Buy American Act requirements.
• IDA compliant; with 3000K color 

temperature selection.
• Title 24 Compliant; see local ordinance for 

qualification information.
• Suitable for wet locations.
•	 IP66 rated Luminaire per IEC 60598-1.
•	3G rated for ANSI C136.31 high vibration 

applications are qualified.
•	DesignLights Consortium®  Listings in 

progress.

Specifications and dimensions subject to  
change without notice.

OVERVIEW

Lumen Package 6,000 - 24,000

Wattage Range 41 - 196

Efficacy Range (LPW) 112 - 156

Fixture Weight lbs (kg) 20 (9.1)

QUICK LINKS

Ordering Guide Performance Photometrics Dimensions

IP66
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Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)
ORDERING GUIDE Back to Quick Links

Luminaire Prefix Light Source Lumen Package Lens Distribution Orientation2 Voltage Driver

MRS - Mirada Small Area Light LED 6L - 6,000 lms
9L - 9,000 lms
12L - 12,000 lms
15L - 15,000 lms
18L - 18,000 lms
21L - 21,000 lms
24L - 24,000 lms
Custom Lumen 
Packages1

SIL - Silicone 2 - Type 2

3 - Type 3

5W - Type 5 Wide 

FT -  Forward Throw

(blank) - standard

L- Optics rotated left 90°

R - Optics rotated right 90°

UNV - Universal Voltage (120-277V)

HV - High Voltage (347-480V)

DIM - 0-10V Dimming (0-10%)

TYPICAL ORDER EXAMPLE:  MRS   LED   18L   SIL   FT   UNV   DIM   40    70CRI   ALBCS1   BLK   IH

Color Temp Color Rendering Controls (Choose One) Finish Options

50 - 5,000  CCT

40 - 4,000  CCT

30 - 3,000  CCT

70CRI - 70 CRI (Blank) - None

Wireless Controls System 
ALSC - AirLink Synapse Control System
ALSCS2 - AirLink Synapse Control System with 12-20’ MH Motion Sensor        
ALSCS4 - AirLink Synapse Control System with 20-40’ MH Motion Sensor
ALBCS1 - AirLink Blue Wireless Motion & Photo Sensor Controller (8-24’ MH)
ALBCS2 - AirLink Blue Wireless Motion & Photo Sensor Controller (25-40’ MH)

Stand-Alone Controls
EXT - 0-10v Dimming leads extended to housing exterior
CR7P - 7 Pin Control Receptacle ANSI C136.41 3
IMSBT1 - Integral Bluetooth™ Motion and Photocell Sensor (8-24’ MH)4

IMSBT2 - Integral Bluetooth™ Motion and Photocell Sensor (25-40’ MH)4

BLK - Black
BRZ - Dark Bronze
GMG - Gun Metal Gray
GPT - Graphite
MSV - Metallic Silver
PLP - Platinum Plus
SVG - Satin Verde Green
WHT - White 

(Blank) - None

IH - Integral Houseside Shield2

IL - Integral Louver (Sharp Spill Light 
Cutoff)2

Accessory Ordering Information5

FOOTNOTES:
1.	 Custom lumen and wattage packages available, consult factory. Values are within industry standard tolerances 

but not DLC listed.
2.	 Not available on “Type 5W” distribution.
3.	 Control device or shorting cap must be ordered separately. See Accessory Ordering Information.
4.	 IMSBT is field configurable via the LSI app that can be downloaded from your smartphone’s native app store. 

Consult Facotry for 347-480V.
5.	 Accessories are shipped separately and field installed.
6.	 “CLR” denotes finish. See Finish options. 
7.	 Fusing must be located in hand hole of pole. 

Controls Accessories Mounting Accessories

Description Order Number Description Order Number6

Twist Lock Photocell (120V) for use with CR7P 122514 Universal Mounting Bracket 684616CLR

Twist Lock Photocell (208-277) for use with CR7P 122515 Adjustable Slip Fitter (2" - 2 3/8" Tenon) 688138CLR

Twist Lock Photocell (347V) for use with CR7P 122516 Horizontal Slip Fitter (2" - 2 3/8" Tenon) 652761CLR

Twist Lock Photocell (480V) for use with CR7P 1225180 Quick Mount Pole Bracket (Square Pole) 687073CLR

AirLink 5 Pin Twist Lock Controller 661409 Quick Mount Pole Bracket (4-5" Round Pole) 689903CLR

AirLink 5 Pin Twist Lock Controller 661410 15 Tilt Quick Mount Pole Bracket (Square Pole) 688003CLR

Pole-Mounted Occupancy Sensor (24V) 663284CLR6 15 Tilt Quick Mount Pole Bracket (4-5" Round Pole) 689905CLR

Shorting Cap for use with CR7P 149328 Wall Mount Bracket 382132CLR

Integral Louver/Shield TBD

Internal Houseside Shield TBD

Fusing Accessories7

Description Order Number

Single Fusing (120V) FK120

Single Fusing (277V) FK277

Double Fusing (480V) DFK480

Double Fusing (347V) DFK347



LSI Industries Inc. 10000 Alliance Rd. Cincinnati, OH 45242 • www.lsi-industries.com
(513) 372-3200 • ©2020 LSI Industries Inc. All Rights Reserved. Specifications subject to change without notice.

Page 3/8 Rev. 03/02/21 
SPEC.1045.A.0620

Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)

Optics Rotated Left Straight Optics Rotated Right

Use Type
R

(Optics Rotated Right)

Pole

EXAMPLE Use Type
L

(Optics Rotated Left)

OPTICS ROTATION ACCESSORIES/OPTIONS

Integral Louver (IL) and House-Side Shield (IH)
Accessory louver and shield available for improved backlight 
control without sacrificing street side performance. LSI’s 
Integral Louver (L) and Integral House-Side Shield (IH) 
options deliver backlight control that significantly reduces 
spill light behind the poles for applications with pole 
locations close to adjacent properties. The design maximizes 
forward reflected light while reducing glare, maintaining 
the optical distribution selected, and most importantly 
eliminating light trespass. Both options rotate with the 
optical distribution. 

7 Pin Photoelectric Control
7-pin ANSI C136.41-2013 control receptacle option available for 
twist lock photocontrols or wireless control modules. Control 
accessories sold separately. Dimming leads from the receptacle 
will be connected to the driver dimming leads (Consult factory 
for alternate wiring).

Luminaire Shown with CR7P

Luminaire Shown with 
Integral Louver (IL)

Top View

Luminaire Shown with 
IMSBT Option

IMSBT
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Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)
PERFORMANCE Back to Quick Links

Delivered Lumens*

Lumen 
Package Distribution CRI

3000K CCT 4000K CCT 5000K CCT
Wattage

Delivered Lumens Efficacy BUG Rating Delivered Lumens Efficacy BUG Rating Delivered Lumens Efficacy BUG Rating

6L

2

70

6045 148 B2-U0-G1 6268 154 B2-U0-G1 6253 153 B2-U0-G1

41
3 6145 151 B1-U0-G2 6372 156 B1-U0-G2 6357 156 B1-U0-G2

5W 5812 142 B3-U0-G1 6,026 148 B3-U0-G1 6012 147 B3-U0-G1

FT 5947 146 B1-U0-G1 6166 151 B1-U0-G1 6152 151 B1-U0-G1

9L

2

70

9091 145 B2-U0-G2 9484 152 B2-U0-G2 9462 151 B2-U0-G2

63
3 9241 148 B2-U0-G2 9641 154 B2-U0-G2 9619 154 B2-U0-G2

5W 8740 140 B3-U0-G2 9,118 146 B3-U0-G2 9097 144 B3-U0-G2

FT 8943 143 B2-U0-G2 9330 149 B2-U0-G2 9308 149 B2-U0-G2

12L

2

70

12132 141 B3-U0-G2 12685 148 B3-U0-G2 12514 146 B3-U0-G2

86
3 12333 143 B2-U0-G2 12894 150 B2-U0-G2 12721 148 B2-U0-G2

5W 11664 136 B4-U0-G2 12195 142 B4-U0-G2 12031 140 B4-U0-G2

FT 11935 139 B2-U0-G2 12479 145 B2-U0-G2 12311 143 B2-U0-G2

15L

2

70

14220 128 B3-U0-G2 15167 137 B3-U0-G2 14488 131 B3-U0-G2

111
3 14938 135 B2-U0-G2 15933 144 B2-U0-G2 15219 137 B2-U0-G2

5W 14304 129 B4-U0-G2 15257 137 B4-U0-G2 14574 131 B4-U0-G2

FT 14342 129 B2-U0-G2 15297 138 B2-U0-G2 14612 132 B2-U0-G2

18L

2

70

16438 122 B3-U0-G3 17532 130 B3-U0-G3 16747 124 B3-U0-G3

135
3 17267 128 B3-U0-G3 18417 137 B3-U0-G3 17592 131 B3-U0-G3

5W 16535 123 B4-U0-G2 17636 133 B5-U0-G3 16846 125 B4-U0-G2

FT 16578 123 B3-U0-G3 17682 131 B3-U0-G3 16890 125 B3-U0-G3

21L

2

70

19488 118 B3-U0-G3 20786 126 B3-U0-G3 19885 120 B3-U0-G3

1653 20472 124 B3-U0-G3 21835 132 B3-U0-G3 20857 126 B3-U0-G3

5W 19604 119 B5-U0-G3 20,909 126 B5-U0-G3 19973 121 B5-U0-G3

FT 19655 119 B3-U0-G4 20964 127 B3-U0-G4 20025 121 B3-U0-G4

24L

2

70

21976 112 B3-U0-G3 23439 120 B3-U0-G3 22390 114 B3-U0-G3

196
3 23085 118 B3-U0-G3 24622 126 B3-U0-G3 23519 120 B3-U0-G3

5W 22105 113 B5-U0-G3 23578 120 B5-U0-G3 22522 115 B5-U0-G3

FT 22164 113 B3-U0-G3 23640 121 B3-U0-G3 22581 115 B3-U0-G3

*LEDs are frequently updated therefore values are nominal.

ELECTRICAL DATA (AMPS)*

Lumens 120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V

6L  0.34  0.20  0.17  0.15  0.12  0.09 

9L  0.52  0.30  0.26  0.23  0.18  0.13 

12L  0.72  0.41  0.36  0.31  0.25  0.18 

15L  0.93  0.53  0.46  0.40  0.32  0.23 

18L  1.12  0.65  0.56  0.49  0.39  0.28 

21L  1.38  0.80  0.69  0.60  0.48  0.34 

24L  1.63  0.94  0.82  0.71  0.56  0.41 

*Electrical data at 25°C (77°F). Actual wattage may differ by +/-10%

RECOMMENDED LUMEN MAINTENANCE1

Ambient Temp Lumen Multiplier

C 0 hrs.2 25K hrs.2 50K hrs.2 75K hrs.3 100K hrs.3

0 C - 25 C 100% 95% 89% 94% 79%

40 C 100% 94% 87% 80% 74%

FOOTNOTES:
1.	 Lumen maintenance values at 25°C are calculated per TM-21 based on LM-80 data and 

in-situ luminaire testing.
2.	 In accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Projected Values represent interpolated value 

based on time durations that are within six times (6X)the IESNA LM-80-08 total test 
duration (in hours) for the device under testing ((DUT) i.e. the packaged LED chip).

3.	 In accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Calculated Values represent time durations that 
exceed six times NA LM-80-08 total test duration (in hours) for the device under 
testing ((DUT) i.e. the packaged LED chip).
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Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)
PHOTOMETRICS Back to Quick Links

Luminaire photometry has been conducted by a NVLAP accredited testing laboratory in accordance with IESNA LM-79-08. As specified by 
IESNA LM-79-08 the entire luminaire is tested as the source resulting in a luminaire efficiency of 100%.

See http://www.lsi-industries.com/products/led-lighting-solutions.aspx for detailed photometric data.

LUMINAIRE DATA

Type 2 Distribution

Description 4000 Kelvin, 70 CRI

Delivered Lumens 17,532

Watts 135

Efficacy 130

IES Type Type II - Short

BUG Rating B3-U0-G3

LUMINAIRE DATA

Type 3 Distribution

Description 4000 Kelvin, 70 CRI

Delivered Lumens 18,417

Watts 135

Efficacy 137

IES Type Type III - Short

BUG Rating B3-U0-G3

Zonal Lumen Summary

Zone Lumens %Luminaire

Low (0-30)° 2831 16%

Medium (30-60)° 10310 59%

High (60-80)° 4208 24%

Very High (80-90)° 184 1%

Uplight (90-180)° 0 0%

Total Flux 17532 100%

Zonal Lumen Summary

Zone Lumens %Luminaire

Low (0-30)° 2329 13%

Medium (30-60)° 10634 61%

High (60-80)° 5246 30%

Very High (80-90)° 208 1%

Uplight (90-180)° 0 0%

Total Flux 18417 100%

MRS-LED-18L-SIL-2-40-70CRI

MRS-LED-18L-SIL-3-40-70CRI

ISO FOOTCANDLE

ISO FOOTCANDLE

POLAR CURVE

POLAR CURVE

.5 1

2 5

2548

5097

7645

10193

1

2

20’ Mounting Height/20’ Grid Spacing
    5 FC           2 FC         1 FC         0.5 FC

.5 1 2 5

2556

5113

7669

10225

1

2

20’ Mounting Height/20’ Grid Spacing
    5 FC           2 FC         1 FC         0.5 FC
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Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)
PHOTOMETRICS (CONT)

LUMINAIRE DATA

Type FT Distribution

Description 4000 Kelvin, 70 CRI

Delivered Lumens 17,682

Watts 135

Efficacy 131

IES Type Type III - Short

BUG Rating B3-U0-G2

LUMINAIRE DATA

Type 5W Distribution

Description 4000 Kelvin, 70 CRI

Delivered Lumens 17,636

Watts 135

Efficacy 131

IES Type Type VS - Short

BUG Rating B4-U0-G2

Zonal Lumen Summary

Zone Lumens %Luminaire

Low (0-30)° 2255 13%

Medium (30-60)° 9463 54%

High (60-80)° 5696 32%

Very High (80-90)° 268 2%

Uplight (90-180)° 0 0%

Total Flux 17682 100%

Zonal Lumen Summary

Zone Lumens %Luminaire

Low (0-30)° 1646 9%

Medium (30-60)° 7453 43%

High (60-80)° 8405 48%

Very High (80-90)° 132 1%

Uplight (90-180)° 0 0%

Total Flux 17636 100%

MRS-LED-18L-SIL-FT-40-70CRI

MRM-LED-30L-SIL-5W-40-70CRI

ISO FOOTCANDLE

ISO FOOTCANDLE

POLAR CURVE

POLAR CURVE

.5

1

2

5
2755

5510

8265

11020

1

2

20’ Mounting Height/20’ Grid Spacing
    5 FC           2 FC         1 FC         0.5 FC

.5
1

2

2442

4883

7325

9766

1

2

20’ Mounting Height/20’ Grid Spacing
    5 FC           2 FC         1 FC         0.5 FC
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Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)

PRODUCT DIMENSIONS Back to Quick Links

CONTROLS

25" (634mm)

7" (180mm)

13" (330mm)

2.4"

0.6"

0.9"

AirLink Wireless Lighting Controller 
The AirLink integrated controller is a California Title 24 compliant lighting controller that provides real-time light monitoring 
and control with utility-grade power monitoring. It includes a 24V sensor input and power supply to connect a sensor into the 
outdoor AirLink wireless lighting system. The wireless integrated controller is compatible with this fixture.

Click here to learn more about AirLink.

Integral Bluetooth™ Motion and Photocell Sensor (IMSBT)
Slim low profile sensor provides multi-level control based on motion and/or daylight. Sensor controls 0-10 VDC LED drivers and 
is rated for cold and wet locations (-30° C to 70° C). Two unique PIR lenses are available and used based on fixture mounting 
height. All control parameters are adjustable via an iOS or Android App capable of storing and transmitting sensor profiles.

Click here to learn more about IMSBT.

AirLink Blue
Wireless Bluetooth Mesh Outdoor Lighting Control System  that provides energy savings, code compliance and enhanced
safety/security for parking lots and parking garages. Three key components; Bluetooth wireless radio/sensor controller,
Time Keeper and an iOS App. Capable of grouping multiple fixtures and sensors as well as scheduling time-based events by 
zone. Radio/Sensor Controller is factory integrated into Area/Site, Wall Mounted, Parking Garage and Canopy luminaires.

Click here to learn more about AirLink Blue.

B3 Drill Pattern

LUMINAIRE EPA CHART - MRS

Single

D180°

D90°

0.5

0.9

0.9

1.3

1.3

1.8

1.8

1.8

2.2

1.4

1.4

1.4

2.3

1.9

2.3

2.6

2.3

2.6

T90°

TN120°

Q90°

0º 30º 45ºTilt Degree 0º 30º 45ºTilt Degree

https://www.lsicorp.com/wp-content/uploads/documents/products/airlink-outdoor-specsheet.pdf
https://www.lsicorp.com/wp-content/uploads/documents/products/imsbt-specsheet.pdf
https://www.lsicorp.com/products/controls/control-systems/airlink-blue/
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Type:

Mirada Small Area Light (MRS)
POLES & BRACKETS

Square
Pole

14'-39' 

Round
Pole

10'-30' 

Tapered
Pole

20'-39' 

BKA UMB CLR

The 3G rated UMB allows for seamless integration 
of LSI luminaires onto existing/ retrofit or new 
construction poles. The UMB was designed for 
square or round (tapered or straight) poles with 
two mounting hole spacings between 3.5” – 5”.

BKA ASF CLR

The adjustable Slip Fitter is a 3G rated rugged 
die cast aluminum adapter to mount LSI 
luminaires onto a onto a 2” iron pipe , 2 3/8 OD 
tenon. The Adjustable Slip Fitter can be rotated 
180° allowing for tilting LSI luminaires up to 45° 
and 90° when using a vertical tenon.

BKS PQMH CLR

The Pole Quick Mount Bracket allows for 
lightning fast installation of LSI luminaires 
onto existing and new construction poles with 
LSI’s B3 or  B5 standard pole bolt patterns.

BKS PQM15 CLR

The Pole Quick Mount Bracket allows 
for preset 15° uptilt of LSI luminaires for 
greater throw of light and increased vertical 
illumination as well as fast installation onto 
poles with LSI’s 3” or 5” bolt pattern.

BKA UMB CLR

BKA ASF CLR

BKS PQMH CLR

  

BKS PQM15 CLR

 
Square

Pole
14'-39' 

Round
Pole

10'-30' 

Tapered
Pole

20'-39' 

 

LSI o�ers a full line of poles and mounting 
accessories to complete your lighting 
assembly. Aluminum and steel in both 
square and round shafts. In addition, LSI 
o�ers round tapered, fluted and hinge 
based poles. Designed and engineered for 
durability and protected with our oven 
baked DuraGrip Protection System. Also 
available with our DuraGrip+ Protection 
system for unmatched corrosion 
resistance and an extended warranty. 
American made in our Ohio facility with 
industry leading lead times.

The adjustable Slip Fitter is a 3G rated rugged 
die cast aluminum adapter to mount LSI 
luminaires onto a onto a 2” iron pipe , 2 3/8 OD 
tenon. The Adjustable Slip Fitter can be rotated 
180° allowing for tilting LSI luminaires up to 45° 
and 90° when using a vertical tenon.

The 3G rated UMB allows for seamless integration 
of LSI luminaires onto existing/ retrofit or new 
construction poles. The UMB was designed for 
square or round (tapered or straight) poles with 
two mounting hole spacings between 3.5” – 5”.

The Pole Quick Mount Bracket allows for preset 
15° uptilt of LSI luminaires for greater throw of 
light and increased vertical illumination as well 
as fast installation onto poles with LSI's 3" or 5" 
bolt pattern. 

The Pole Quick Mount Bracket allows for 
lightning fast installation of LSI luminaires onto 
existing and new construction poles with LSI's 
B3 or  B5 standard pole bolt patterns.

LSI offers a full line of poles and mounting accessories to complete your lighting assembly. Aluminum and steel in both square 
and round shafts. In addition, LSI offers round tapered, fluted and hinge based poles. Designed and engineered for durability and 
protected with our oven baked DuraGrip Protection System. Also available with our DuraGrip+ Protection system for unmatched 
corrosion resistance and an extended warranty. American made in our Ohio facility with industry leading lead times.

Click here to learn more details about poles & brackets.

https://www.lsicorp.com/products/poles-brackets/
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Slim Downlight Flush Style SDL Series CCT Selectable

5-year standard warranty with labor allowance* (further details available at www.maxlite.com/warranties)  
Product may be eligible for a warranty extension to 10 years, for an additional fee. Contact MaxLite for details.

Phone: 1-800-555-5629 Fax: 973-244-7333 Web: www.maxlite.com E-mail: info@maxlite.com MAX18160 Rev: 09/09/21

© 2021 Specifications subject to change without notice.

PROJECT NAME:___________________________________________________________________   CAT. #: _________________________________________________________ 
NOTES:____________________________________________________________________________   FIXTURE SCHEDULE:_____________________________________________
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Description:
The CCT Selectable Slim Downlights mount directly into the ceiling, 
requiring no can. With a simple flick of a switch on the remote driver 
junction box, installers can choose from 2700K, 3000K, 4000K or 
5000K as CCT to suit various application needs. Low profile and easy 
to install, the Flush style fixture is Energy Star, Wet locations, IC rated 
and supports Title 24. Its edge lit optics provide an even and low glare 
illumination with an outstanding color rendering, making it the ideal 
choice for hospitality, retail, offices and multi-unit residential spaces.

Features: 
•	 2700K/ 3000K/ 4000K/ 5000K CCT Selectable
•	 CRI: ≥90
•	 Beam angle: ~110°
•	 Mounts into ceiling without the use of separate housing
•	 Field installable Emergency Battery back up kit available 
	 (includes a test switch and the charge indicator kit, no cover)
•	 Universal mounting plate available
•	 Goof rings available for additional coverage

Dimming: 
•	 120V, Triac dimming (10%)

Construction:
•	 Module construction includes LED, lens, and white trim
•	 Impact-resistant plastic lens

Listings:
•	 ETL Listed for wet locations
•	 ENERGY STAR certified
•	 IC rated
•	 Airtight construction
•	 Supports T24 Part 6 high efficacy lighting requirements

Stocked Items
ORDER 
CODE

MODEL 
NUMBER

ENERGY 
STAR #

102887 SDLR413CSWJ 2340215

102888 SDLR616CSWJ 2340216

102889 SDLR820CSWJ 2340217

102890 SDLS413CSWJ 2340211

102891 SDLS616CSWJ 2340212

102892 SDLS820CSWJ 2340214

FAMILY SHAPE SIZE WATTAGE CS TRIM CRI/JA8

SDL= Slim Downlight Series,
Flush Style

R=
S= 

Round
Square

4= 4 in. 13= 13W CS= 2700K/
3000K/
4000K/
5000K

W= White J=

 

90 CRI; T24-JA8-2016 compliant

6= 6 in. 16= 16W

8= 8 in. 20= 20W

Ordering Structure

Dimming Compatibility
DIMMER MODELS

Leviton 6684, 6672, IPL06, 6681, 6683-10Z

Lutron

S-600, VWCL-153PH, S-600H, D-600RH-DK, SCL-153P, D-600R, DVCL-153PH, 
S-600-IV, S-600-AL, DVCL 153P, DVWCL-153PH, AYCL-153P, MACL-153MR, 
AYCL-153PH, MACL-153MH, DVCL-253PH, MSCL-OP153MH, TGCL-153PH, 
MACL-153MLH, MAESTRO MA-PRO

Legrand 6684, 6672, IPL06, 6681, 6683-10Z
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Slim Downlight Flush Style SDL Series CCT Selectable

Phone: 1-800-555-5629 Fax: 973-244-7333 Web: www.maxlite.com E-mail: info@maxlite.com MAX18160 Rev: 09/09/21
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Dimensions:

Specifications SDLR413CSWJ SDLR616CSWJ SDLR820CSWJ SDLS413CSWJ SDLS616CSWJ SDLS820CSWJ

Power Consumption 13W 16W 20W 13W 16W 20W

Lumens Delivered 796 lm 1126 lm 1520 lm 836 lm 1126 lm 1516 lm

Lumens Battery Mode 540 lm 640 lm 670 lm 540 lm 640 lm 670 lm

Efficacy 66 lm/w 71 lm/w 77 lm/w 66 lm/w 71 lm/w 76 lm/w

CRI ≥ 90

Color Temperature (K) 2700K/3000K/4000K/5000K (Default is 3000K)

L70 Lumen maintenance ≥ 50,000

Power Factor ≥ 0.9

Input Voltage 120V, Triac dimming, 10%

Operating Temperature -4°F - 104°F

Humidity 20-85% RH, non-condensing

Certification Energy Star, FCC, T24, ETL, IC and AT Rated  

Warranty 5 Year Warranty

Operating Instructions  SDL Series

MaxLite Slim Downlight Fixture

© Copyright 2019. MaxLite, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
12 York Ave, West Caldwell, NJ 07006   Tel: 973-244-7300   Fax: 973-244-7333   Email: info@maxlite.com

Page: 1
REV: 6/28/19

®

Picture is for illustration purposes only. 
Your model may vary.

WARNING:
RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK
• Turn off the electrical power at fuse or circuit breaker box before wiring fixture to power supply.
• Turn off the power when you perform any maintenance.
• Verify that supply voltage is correct by comparing it with the luminaire label information.
• Make all electrical and grounded connections in accordance with the National Electrical Code and 

any applicable local code requirements.
• All wiring connections should be capped with UL approved wire connectors.

CAUTION:
• Don't replace any accessory to prevent from dropping, electric shock or fire. Etc.
• Don't touch the lamp when in use.
• Always switch off the mains supply. 5-10 minutes later to replace the lamp after the used lamp has 

cooled down.
• Lamps should only be used in a protective shield!

CAUTION: 
RISK OF INJURY
• Wear gloves and safety glasses at all times when 

removing luminaire from carton, installing, servicing 
or performing maintenance.

• Avoid direct eye exposure to the light source while 
it is on.

• Account for small parts and destroy packing material, 
as these may be hazardous to children.

CAUTION: 
RISK OF FIRE
• Keep combustible and other materials 

that can burn away from luminaire.
• MIN 75°C SUPPLY CONDUCTORS.

Models:
• SDL Series

Input Rating: 120V 60Hz
Operating Temperature: -4°F to 104°F 

(-20C° to 40°C)
Wet Location Rated

General Safety Information
• Before installing, servicing, or performing routine maintenance upon 

this equipment, follow these general precautions.

• To reduce the risk of death, personal injury or property damage from fire, 
electric shock, falling parts, cuts/abrasions, and other hazards read all 
warnings and instructions included with and on the fixture box and all fixture 
labels.

• Commercial installation, service and maintenance of luminaires should be  
performed by a qualified licensed electrician.

• For Residential installation: If you are unsure about the installation or maintenance 
of the luminaires, consult a qualified licensed electrician and check your local 
electrical code.

• DO NOT INSTALL DAMAGED PRODUCT!

• This fixture is intended to be connected to a properly installed and grounded UL
listed junction box.

Included parts: Required tools:
• 1pcs - SDLR fixture          • Philips head screw driver

with connection box • Electric drill
• 3pcs - Terminal                  • Saw

Connectors • Measuring tape
• 2pcs - Screws • Wire nuts/quick disconnects

4” Square
A - 4.92”
B - 3.23”
C - 3.80”
D - 1.18”
E - 4.33”

6” Square
A - 6.69”
B - 3.23”
C - 3.80”
D - 1.18”
E - 6.10”

8” Square
A - 8.86”
B - 3.23”
C - 3.80”
D - 1.18”
E - 8.19”

4” Round
A - 4.92”
B - 3.23”
C - 3.80”
D - 1.18”
E - 4.33”

6” Round
A - 6.89”
B - 3.23”
C - 3.80”
D - 1.18”
E - 6.30”

8” Round
A - 8.86”
B - 3.23”
C - 3.80”
D - 1.18”
E - 8.19”

E

A

E

A

BB

CC

Min.  0.079”
Max. 0.59” - 0.79”

Min.  0.079”
Max. 0.59” - 0.79”

0.138”0.138” DD

ORDER CODE MODEL NUMBER DESCRIPTION IMAGE

105886 SD-UNVTEMPLATE Rough in template, Universal 4”, 6”, 8” (round models)

14098874 RCF-4 4” Round Commercial Recessed Frame, New Construction

14098875 RCF-6 6” Round Commercial Recessed Frame New Construction

14098876 RCF-8 8” Round Commercial Recessed Frame, New Construction

100298 EBUUP15007N0100 Emergency Battery Back up, 07W, 100-347V, Field installable

105651 SD-EXTCABLE24 Extension Cable, 24” Plenum Rated F1 (Interconnect up to Qty 3)

14099684 RR-XRING6 6” Extra Wide Trim Ring

14099685 RR-XRING8 8” Extra Wide Trim Ring

Accessories 



Page 1 of 3 

WallMax Full Cutoff Wall Pack

10-year standard warranty with labor allowance (further details available at www.maxlite.com/warranties)  
Warranty Limitations: Product must be rated for application per the Product Data Sheet (PDS); operated ≤16 hrs; in ambient temperatures -4°F 
to 77°F. If ambient temperatures fall outside the -4°F to 77°F range, product is warrantied for 5 years according to the operating temperature 

               range specified on the PDS. Up to $25/unit; registration required. Additional coverage may be available for purchase; contact MaxLite. 
               Excludes EM/MS versions; component warranty applies. 

Phone: 1-800-555-5629 Fax: 973-244-7333 Web: www.maxlite.com E-mail: info@maxlite.com PLM# 634 Rev: 02/16/22

© 2021 Specifications subject to change without notice.

PROJECT NAME:___________________________________________________________________   CAT. #: _________________________________________________________ 
NOTES:____________________________________________________________________________   FIXTURE SCHEDULE:_____________________________________________
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Product Description: 
WallMax Cutoff Wall Packs are a full cutoff architectural wall mounted 
fixture ideal for commercial offices, schools and other public administrative 
buildings. It offers a wide range of outputs and options including CCT 
selectability so the customer can choose between 3000K, 4000K and 
5000K color temperatures. 

Features: 
•	 CCT selectable between 3000K, 4000K or 5000K
•	 Wattage Selectable - 28W and 100W versions
•	 Sealed housing - control nodes are mounted internally without impacting 		
	 the fixture sealing or aesthetics

Controls Options: 
•	 Internal photocell with on/off switch included standard
•	 Controls Ready for field installable c-Max controls
•	 Avi-On Controls available

Construction: 
•	 Die Cast Aluminum housing with polycarbonate LED lens

Listings: 
•	 UL listed for Wet Locations, Outdoor  
•	 IP65
•	 DLC Premium
	 - Not all product variations listed on this page are DLC qualified. 
	   Visit https://www.designlights.org/search/ to confirm qualification.
•	 RoHS Compliant

Stocked Items
MODEL NUMBER ORDER CODE DLC ID#

WPC15UT4-CSBPCCR 108415 P1GOLZE3

WPC20UT4-CSBPCCR 108416 P3RF8SMI

WPC28UT4-WCSBPCCR 108417 P4P6I19B

Ordering Structure
FAMILY WATTAGE VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION CCT FINISH CONTROLS OPTIONS EM 

OPTIONS

WPC= WallMax 
Cutoff

15=
20=
28=
40=
70=

100=

15W
20W
28W
40W
70W
100W

U=
**H=

120-277V
277-480V

T4= Type IV CS=
  

*WCS=

3/4/5K 
Selectable
3/4/5K 
Selectable, 
Wattage 
Selectable

B= Dark
Bronze

CR=

AV=

PC=

Controls Ready (Standard, see 
accessories chart for control choices)
Avi-On Network Controls
(Factory Installed)
Photocell with on/off switch 
(Standard)

BLANK=
E0=

E2=

None
Battery 
Backup 
0°C
Battery 
Backup 
-20°C

*Available in 28W (15/20/28)  and 100W (40/70/100)
**Available in 28W and above
***Not all product variations listed on this page are DLC qualified. Visit https://www.designlights.org/search/ to confirm qualification.

Contact 
Maxlite for 
additional 

finishes

15-28W MODELS

40-100W MODELS

CCT 
Switch

Photocell

Stocked Items
MODEL NUMBER ORDER CODE DLC ID#

WPC40UT4-CSBPCCR 108418 P9SUC0DZ

WPC70UT4-CSBPCCR 108419 PEA2ZBIE

WPC100UT4-WCSBPCCR 108420 PBTP9KMY
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WallMax Full Cutoff Wall Pack 

Phone: 1-800-555-5629 Fax: 973-244-7333 Web: www.maxlite.com E-mail: info@maxlite.com PLM# 634 Rev: 02/16/22
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Specifications
WPC15 WPC20 WPC28 WPC40 WPC70 WPC100

15 WATTS DETAILS 20 WATTS DETAILS 28 WATTS DETAILS 40 WATTS DETAILS 70 WATTS DETAILS 100 WATTS DETAILS

CCT SELECTABLE BETWEEN 3000/4000/5000K

Input Power (W) 15 20 28 40 70 100

Efficacy (lm/W) 140 - 153 140 - 150 135-146 137-145 135-144 124-135

Lumens 2,100-2,300 2,800-3,000 3,800-4,100 5,500-5,800 9,450-10,100 12,400-13,500

CRI ≥80

L70 Lifetime (hrs) >100,000

Voltage 120-277V 120-277V 120-277V (277-480V available)

Power Factor ≥0.9

Dimming 0-10V and high-end trim (with c-Max Controls)

Battery Backup 120V or 277V only, 800-900 lumens, 1fc minimum in 10’x10’ grid at 10-11’ mounting height

Operating Temperature -22°F to 104°F (-30°C to 40°C)

Certification cULus, DLC Premium, FCC, T24 and RoHS Compliant

Construction Die Cast Aluminum housing with corrosion resistant polyester paint and UV stabilized impact resistant polycarbonate lens

Environment Outdoor Wet Location and IP65

Warranty 10 Year Standard Warranty

Accessories
MODEL # ORDER 

CODE DESCRIPTION IMAGE

CN-RTPCT 105568 C-MAX PHOTOCELL NODE RECTANGULAR

CN-RTMST 105564 C-MAX RECTANGULAR MOTION SENSOR/PC, REQUIRES REMOTE CONTROL TO PROGRAM

CN-REMOTE 105567 C-MAX REMOTE CONTROL, AT LEAST ONE REQUIRED PER PROJECT TO PROGRAM MOTION SENSOR

CEA-RDB* 107785 EXTERNAL BRONZE ADAPTER FOR FIELD INSTALLED ROUND C-MAX CONTROL NODES

NN-RDB* 105897 C-MAX NETWORK CONTROL NODE ROUND BRONZE (REQUIRES CEA TO INSTALL AND C-MAX APP TO  PROGRAM)

NN-RDMPB* 108255 C-MAX NETWORK CONTROL NODE ROUND MOTION SENSOR/PC BRONZE (REQUIRES CEA TO INSTALL AND C-MAX APP TO PROGRAM)

*Also available in white
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WallMax Full Cutoff Wall Pack 
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Dimensions
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6. Standard LLF of 0.95 unless noted otherwise

1. Standard reflectance of 80/50/20 unless noted otherwise
2. Not a construction document, for design purposes only
3. Standard indoor calc points @ 30" AFF unless noted otherwise
4. Standard outdoor calc points @ grade unless noted otherwise
5. Visual Impact assumes no responsibility for installed light levels
due to field conditions, etc.
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1. Standard reflectance of 80/50/20 unless noted otherwise
2. Not a construction document, for design purposes only
3. Standard indoor calc points @ 30" AFF unless noted otherwise
4. Standard outdoor calc points @ grade unless noted otherwise
5. Visual Impact assumes no responsibility for installed light levels
due to field conditions, etc.
6. Standard LLF of 0.95 unless noted otherwise

M
e

lv
in

 C
o

u
rt

 C
a

r 
W

a
s
h

M
e

lv
in

 C
o

u
rt

 C
a

r 
W

a
s
h

M
a

d
is

o
n

, 
W

I

CP

MH: 9

CP
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Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Qty Tag Label Arrangement Description [MANUFAC] LLF Luminaire 

Lumens

Luminaire 

Watts

Total 

Watts

6 GCJ-3 GCJ1-20G-MV-NW-3-GY-580 L0214 Single GCJ1-20G-MV-NW-3-GY-580 LEOTEK 

ELECTRONICS

0.950 3664 38.2 229.2

6 WP WPSLS-01L-40 Single WPSLS-01L-40 LSI 

INDUSTRIES, 

INC.

0.950 1286 12.34 74.04

3 CP SDLR413CSWJ Single SDLR413CSWJ MaxLite Inc 0.950 798 12.1 36.3

Calculation Summary

Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

Calc Pts_Floor Illuminance Fc 1.21 3.2 0.4 3.03 8.00
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